

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. SC00-2431
DCA Case No. 1D00-4745

ALBERT GORE, JR., ET AL. vs. KATHERINE HARRIS, ETC.,
ET AL.

Appellants

Appellees

**BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE
AND THE ELECTIONS CANVASSING COMMISSION**

Deborah K. Kearney
General Counsel
Kerey Carpenter
Assistant General Counsel
Florida Department of State
PL-02 The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250
(850) 414-5536

Joseph P. Klock, Jr.
John W. Little, III
Alvin F. Lindsay III
Robert W. Pittman
Gabriel E. Nieto
Walter J. Harvey
Ricardo Martinez-Cíd
Steel Hector & Davis LLP
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 601
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 222-2300
(805) 222-8410
Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. THIS COURT’S DISCRETIONARY JURISDICTION 1

II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

III. ARGUMENT 2

 A. THE ELECTIONS CANVASSING COMMISSION
 PROPERLY CERTIFIED THE ELECTION RETURNS 2

 B. THE APPELLANTS FAILED TO PROVE THAT THE ALLEGED
 IRREGULARITIES ON A STATEWIDE LEVEL WOULD HAVE
 CHANGED THE RESULT OF THE ELECTION 3

IV. CONCLUSION 10

V. CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Broward County Canvassing Board v. Hogan</u> , 607 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	
<u>McQuagge v. Conrad</u> , 65 So. 2d 851 (Fla. 1953)	4
<u>Napp v. Dieffenderfer</u> , 364 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	4
<u>Nelson v. Robinson</u> , 301 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974)	4
<u>Smyth v. Tynes</u> , 412 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	4
<u>State ex rel. Pooser v. Webster</u> , 170 So. 736 (Fla. 1936)	4
<u>State ex rel. Whitley v. Rinehart</u> , 192 So. 819 (Fla. 1940)	4

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 102.111, Florida Statutes (2000)	2
Section 102.112, Florida Statutes (2000)	2
Section 102.131, Florida Statutes (2000)	2
Section 102.151, Florida Statutes (2000)	3
Section 102.166(5)(c), Florida Statutes (2000)	3
Section 102.168, Florida Statutes (2000)	1,8
Section 102.168(1) & (3)(a-e), Florida Statutes (2000)	4
Section 103.011, Florida Statutes (2000)	9

BENCH OPINIONS

Bench Op. at 12:13-13:1 6

Bench Op. at 12:21-13:1 8

Bench Op. at 13:7-13:15 9

Bench Op. at 9:12-9:16 10

Tr. vol. III at 190-191 8

Tr. vol. IV at 40:24-41:16 8
